

WHEAT 20/21

The sowing has just finished, an area similar to the previous year is estimated, approximately 6.5 million ha. Conditions of lack of moisture in the soils in the Provinces of Córdoba, Santa Fé and part of Buenos Aires suggest a lower harvest that is estimated at 1 million tons less. The current harvest estimate corresponds to 19 mill. If dry conditions continue, a second crop adjustment will most likely be necessary. The milling industry acquires a larger quantity due to the increase in flour consumption and export expectations. Until today, the market forecasts an export between 11 and 12 million.

TRIGO: EXPORTACIONES POR DESTINO (mill tn)

Países	2020 (*)	2019	2018	2017
Brasil	3,30	5,20	5,91	5,23
Indonesia	2,22	2,00	1,01	0,19
Bangladesh	0,63	0,12	0,25	0,70
Tailandia	0,52	0,27	0,38	0,60
Kenia	0,35	0,47	0,26	0,42
Vietnam	0,23	0,28	0,18	0,69
Etiopia	0,21			
Nigeria	0,20		0,19	0,15
Chile	0,18	0,37	0,59	0,86
Peru	0,17	0,26	0,34	0,24
Ecuador	0,04	0,05	0,14	0,26
Aegelia	0,03	0,12	1,25	1,81
Marruecos	0,03	0,10	0,16	0,18
Egipto		0,10	0,10	0,13
OTROS	0,84	1,86	1,31	1,64
TOTAL	8,94	11,19	12,07	13,09

Fuente: Min.de Agro./INDEC/Agritrend/Line Up Agosto 2020- (*)Estimado/ Año calendario

WHEAT 20/21

ARGENTINA: OFERTA Y DEMANDA DE TRIGO

		2020/21 (*)	2019/20	2018/19
- Stock Inicial	Mill/ton	1,1	1,1	0,8
Área Sembrada	Mill/has	6,5	6,5	6,1
Rendimientos	Kg/ha	2,748	2,820	3,021
- Producción	Mill/ton	19,0	19,5	19,0
- Total Oferta	Mill/ton	20,1	20,6	19,8
- Consumo Interno (1)	Mill/ton	6,6	6,5	6,3
- Compras 29/7/20 (2)	Mill/ton	0,1	3,8	3,8
-Semilla	Mill/ton	0,7	0,7	0,7
- Exportación	Mill/ton	12,5	12,3	11,7
- DJVE 2/7/2020	Mill/ton	2,7	12,1	9,5
- Compras 29/7/20 (2)	Mill/ton	3,6	15,3	12,5
- % S/Exportación	%	29%	124%	107%
- A precio	Mill/ton	2,6	14,3	12,2
- % S/Total Compras	%	73%	93%	97%
- Total Demanda	Mill/ton	19,8	19,5	18,7
-Stock Final	Mill/ton	0,3	1,1	1,1

(1) Ajustado por Fiscalización Molinos (2) Compras a igual fecha de cada año

TRIGO: DJVE 2019/20 al 1/8/2020

Exportador	TONS	PARTICIP.
CARGILL S.A.C.I.	2.150.000	17,8%
COFCO INTERNATIONAL ARGENTINA	2.066.000	17,1%
ADM AGRO S.R.L.	1.842.000	15,3%
BUNGE ARGENTINA SA	1.525.000	12,6%
LDC ARGENTINA S.A.	1.290.000	10,7%
ASOCIACIÓN DE COOPERATIVAS ARGENTINAS	805.800	6,7%
MOLINOS AGRO SA	463.000	3,8%
ACEITERA GENERAL DEHEZA S.A.	388.000	3,2%
OLEAGINOSA MORENO HNOS S A C I F I A	386.000	3,2%
CHS DE ARGENTINA SA	344.000	2,8%
VICENTIN SAIC	179.328	1,5%
AMAGGI ARGENTINA SA	115.000	1,0%
YPF S.A.	69.070	0,6%
MIRGOR SA C I F I A	68.000	0,6%
GEAR SAAICFEI	63.500	0,5%
AGRICULTORES FEDERADOS ARGENTINOS SCL	60.000	0,5%
OTROS	260.628	2,2%
TOTAL	12.075.326	100%

Fuente: Minagri/ Agritrend SA



WHEAT 20/21

ARGENTINA: PRECIOS DE COMPETENCIA DEL TRIGO A BRASIL							
a	FOB	+ Flete	+ Impo	Cif Brasil			
BRAZIL	Origen		Tax Port	C/AEC	Dif C/A	S/AEC	Dif S/A
Argentina	208,0	17,0		225,0		225,0	
USA SRW	228,0	24,0	6,0	280,8	-280,8	258,0	-258,0
USA HRW	218,0	24,0	6,0	269,8	-269,8	248,0	-248,0
Francia	216,5	32,0	8,0	278,2	-278,2	256,5	-256,5
Alemania	209,5	32,0	8,0	270,5	-270,5	249,5	-249,5
Rusia	205,0	36,0	9,0	270,5	-270,5	250,0	-250,0
Australia ASW	273,0	42,0	10,5	352,8	-352,8	325,5	-325,5
Australia APW	273,0	42,0	10,5	352,8	-352,8	325,5	-325,5
Canadá	278,0	29,0	7,3	342,1	-342,1	314,3	-314,3
						Rosario	BsAs
FOB Argentina	211,0	<i>(Official Fob Price)</i>			Spot	193	209
Fobbing	11,0				Sept	195	209
Der. Exportación	25,3				Dec 20/21	171	175
Precio Fas s/Fob	171,7						
Precio de Mercado (*)	173,0						
Margen	-1,3						

al: 10/8/2020
Source: Mercado / Agritrend en dol/ton

TRIGO: DJVE 2020/21 al 1/8/2020		
Exportador	TONS	PARTICIP.
COFCO INTERNATIONAL ARGENTINA	800.000	29,2%
CARGILL S.A.C.I.	620.000	22,6%
ADM AGRO S.R.L.	500.000	18,3%
BUNGE ARGENTINA SA	390.000	14,2%
OLEAGINOSA MORENO HNOS S A C I F I A	170.000	6,2%
LDC ARGENTINA S.A.	150.000	5,5%
CHS DE ARGENTINA SA	40.000	1,5%
MOLINOS AGRO SA	40.000	1,5%
YPF S.A.	18.000	0,7%
ALEA Y CIA S.A.	10.000	0,4%
ACEITERA GENERAL DEHEZA S.A.	1.000	0,0%
TOTAL	2.739.000	100%

Fuente: Minagri/ Agritrend SA

CORN

The harvest has finished, estimating something more than 50 million tons. 33 million are calculated for export 2020, of which more than 25 million are already shipped. The main destinations are countries in Southeast Asia and North Africa. The rate of loading has been regular to good, depending on the draft of the Paraná River, since the lack of water in its basin has produced a variable downspout, which made it necessary to complete cargo in seaports in larger quantities than expected.

New harvest. Corn in Argentina begins to be sown in September, consultations with seed suppliers, sales are estimated similar to 2019. An area of 6 million ha. is expected and production will depend a lot on the concrection of the sown area and the yields.

ARGENTINA: OFERTA Y DEMANDA DE MAIZ

		2020/21 (*)	2019/20 (*)	2018/19
- Stock Iniciales	Mill/ton	1,0	0,5	2,5
Area Sembrada	Mill/has	5,9	6,2	6,0
Rendimientos	Kg/ha	7,973	8,052	8,320
- Producción	Mill/ton	49,0	52,0	52,0
- Oferta Total	Mill/ton	50,0	52,5	54,5
- Consumo Interno Aparente	Mill/ton	18,5	18,5	17,0
- Exportación	Mill/ton	30,5	33,0	37,0
- DJVE 29/7/20	Mill/ton	3,0	27,9	26,9
- Compras 29/7/20 (1)	Mill/ton	4,8	30,4	27,4
- % S/Exportación	%	16%	92%	74%
- A precio	Mill/ton	2,7	25,5	24,9
- % S/Total Compras	%	57%	84%	91%
- Total Demanda	Mill/ton	49,0	51,5	54,0
- Stocks Finales	Mill/ton	1,0	1,0	0,5

(1) Compras a igual fecha de cada año

Fuente : Agritrend SA (*) Proyectado - Agritrend

CORN



MAIZ: DJVE 2019/20 al 8/7/2020		
Exportador	TONS	PARTICIP.
ADM AGRO S.R.L.	5.078.000	18,0%
COFCO INTERNATIONAL ARGENTINA	4.900.000	17,4%
CARGILL S.A.C.I.	4.723.000	16,8%
BUNGE ARGENTINA SA	2.896.000	10,3%
LDC ARGENTINA S.A.	2.187.000	7,8%
ACEITERA GENERAL DEHEZA S.A.	2.068.000	7,3%
ASOCIACIÓN DE COOPERATIVAS ARGENTINAS	1.809.000	6,4%
OLEAGINOSA MORENO HNOS S A C I F I A	1.430.000	5,1%
MOLINOS AGRO SA	1.393.100	4,9%
DIAZ & FORTI S.A.	233.000	0,8%
AMAGGI ARGENTINA SA	221.500	0,8%
CHS DE ARGENTINA SA	217.500	0,8%
YPF S.A.	204.820	0,7%
AGRICULTORES FEDERADOS ARGENTINOS SCL	180.000	0,6%
PILAGÁ S.A.	100.000	0,4%
GEAR SAAICFEI	99.300	0,4%
OTROS	446.793	1,6%
TOTAL	28.187.013	100%

MAIZ: EXPORTACIONES POR DESTINO (mill tn)

	2020 (*)	2019	2018	2017
Vietnam	5,22	7,58	4,50	4,30
Egipto	2,80	2,67	2,60	2,90
Argelia	2,29	3,75	3,47	3,20
Malasia	1,86	2,35	2,28	1,97
Perú	1,75	2,78	0,18	0,14
Arabia Saudita	1,59	2,09	1,58	1,44
Chile	1,51	2,02	1,77	1,30
Corea del Sur	1,13	3,45	0,10	1,80
Marruecos	1,10	1,54	0,83	1,23
Cuba	0,53	0,32	0,40	0,53
Yemen	0,48	0,65	0,53	0,59
Jordania	0,45	0,25	0,40	0,55
Indonesia	0,45	0,69	0,32	0,19
Colombia	0,10	1,15	0,05	0,01
Otros	2,93	4,90	3,94	3,37
Total	24,18	36,19	22,94	23,52

Fuente: Min.de Agro./INDEC/Agritrend/Línea Up Agosto 2020- (*)Estimado/ Año calendario

SOYBEAN

Finished the harvest, production forecasts are maintained at 50 million tons. In this case, it is worth highlighting the import of grain from Paraguay and Brazil, just over 3 million tons, which has favored the milling estimated for this year at 41/42 million. Grain exports are estimated at 7.5 mill

Industrialización de Trigo/Soja

	Molienda	Harina	Pellets	Feed	Soja
2018					
Enero	446.216	332.080	111.364	8.678	2.736.460
Febrero	411.349	309.504	101.486	11.030	2.376.499
Marzo	495.562	372.100	120.360	9.074	3.050.100
Abril	494.936	370.994	125.587	9.520	3.308.487
Mayo	500.989	376.687	123.446	8.233	3.676.107
Junio	434.674	326.092	107.837	6.508	3.272.426
Julio	465.100	350.112	114.732	4.949	3.445.511
Agosto	486.029	367.018	119.816	4.063	3.040.524
Septiembre	420.329	315.857	104.083	2.962	2.917.787
Octubre	429.146	322.202	105.886	2.189	3.311.987
Noviembre	413.861	309.641	102.760	3.535	3.170.523
Diciembre	416.150	312.352	102.551	4.700	2.454.742
TOTAL 2018	5.414.340	4.064.639	1.339.908	75.441	36.761.154
2019					
Enero	442.339	331.340	114.000	5.842	2.498.028
Febrero	423.136	316.594	105.086	6.363	2.349.648
Marzo	482.968	357.531	121.944	7.277	2.913.048
Abril	512.850	378.071	129.248	5.878	3.825.530
Mayo	552.910	416.987	137.190	4.354	3.977.906
Junio	531.114	398.820	135.070	4.696	4.301.849
Julio	554.619	416.967	139.696	4.192	4.456.657
Agosto	532.240	398.937	136.623	3.829	4.154.259
Septiembre	492.505	367.771	127.042	3.706	3.153.285
Octubre	499.277	374.180	126.405	3.500	3.934.380
Noviembre	477.321	353.671	123.774	4.556	2.934.140
Diciembre	469.593	351.088	120.174	9.972	2.745.010
TOTAL 2019	5.970.870	4.461.959	1.516.250	64.165	41.243.741
2020					
Enero	511.423	382.592	134.729	14.321	2.321.770
Febrero	474.365	351.883	123.291	5.858	2.633.492
Marzo	488.558	364.774	127.942	4.187	2.749.988
Abril	540.616	411.559	143.036	3.656	3.667.845
Mayo	544.803	411.766	141.305	2.515	4.034.134
Junio	500.456	378.556	127.062	2.724	3.642.380
Julio (*)	505.000	378.750	126.250	3.500	3.850.000

Fuente: Minagri/Agritrend - In mts (*) PROYECTADO

SOYBEAN



ARGENTINA: OFERTA Y DEMANDA DE SOJA

		2019/20 (*)	2019/20 (*)	2018/19
- Stock Inicial	Mill/ton	9,1	8,6	3,6
Área Sembrada	Mill/has	18,0	17,8	17,6
Rendimientos	Kg/ha	2,824	2,669	3,086
- Producción	Mill/ton	53,5	50,0	56,0
- Importación	Mill/ton	3,0	3,0	3,5
- Total Oferta	Mill/ton	65,6	61,6	63,1
- Molienda	Mill/ton	44,5	41,5	41,5
- Compras 29/7/20	Mill/ton	1,2	20,9	23,0
- % S/Molienda	%	2%	34%	36%
- A precio	Mill/ton	0,1	13,8	14,4
- % S/Total Compras	%	9%	66%	63%
-Semilla/Otros Usos	Mill/ton	3,5	3,5	3,0
- Exportación	Mill/ton	8,0	7,5	10,0
- DJVE	Mill/ton	0	6,0	5,3
- Compras 29/7/20	Mill/ton	0,3	7,7	8,2
- % S/Exportación	%	3%	103%	82%
- A precio	Mill/ton	0	6,1	8,2
- % S/Total Compras	%	0%	79%	100%
- Total Demanda	Mill/ton	56,0	52,5	54,5
-Stock Final	Mill/ton	9,6	9,1	8,6

Nota: Las Compras de la Exportación, suelen trasladarse a la industria según las necesidades y márgenes del negocio ya que la mayoría de empresas operan en ambos rubros.

*Año Comercial Abr/Dic. según info Ofic. y Line Up
Fuente: Agritrend SA (*) Proyectado*

SOJA: DJVE 2019/20 al 1/8/2020

Exportador	TONS	PARTICIP.
ADM AGRO S.R.L.	1.200.000	20,1%
COFCO INTERNATIONAL ARGENTINA	1.190.850	19,9%
CARGILL S.A.C.I.	872.500	14,6%
ASOCIACIÓN DE COOPERATIVAS ARGENTINAS - COOP. - LTDA.	634.270	10,6%
CHS DE ARGENTINA SA	468.750	7,8%
AMAGGI ARGENTINA SA	395.000	6,6%
LDC ARGENTINA S.A.	386.700	6,5%
OLEAGINOSA MORENO HNOS S A C I F I A	231.000	3,9%
DIAZ & FORTI S.A.	228.250	3,8%
MIRGOR S A C I F I A	150.000	2,5%
BUNGE ARGENTINA SA	60.000	1,0%
FONDOMONTE SOUTH AMERICA SA	38.000	0,6%
LARTIRIGOYEN Y CIA. S.A.	20.000	0,3%
GEAR SAAICFEI	17.695	0,3%
CANTABRIA SA	15.000	0,3%
PETROAGRO S.A.	11.008	0,2%
OTROS	64.537	1,1%
TOTAL	5.983.560	100%

Source: Minagri

SOYBEAN

HARINA DE SOJA: EXPORTACIONES POR DESTINO (mill tn)

	2020 (*)	2019	2018	2017
Vietnam	2,64	4,10	2,68	3,90
Indonesia	1,11	3,10	2,43	2,94
Polonia	1,02	0,77	1,20	1,52
Italia	0,85	1,46	1,16	1,75
España	0,83	1,48	1,16	1,67
Australia	0,75	0,44	0,39	0,85
Reino Unido	0,67	0,97	1,17	1,21
Arabia Saudita	0,65	0,74	0,52	0,53
Malasia	0,62	1,06	0,96	1,37
Argelia	0,57	1,46	1,38	1,19
Irlanda	0,55	0,47	0,16	0,53
Turquía	0,45	0,74	0,79	0,97
Países Bajos	0,38	0,09	0,04	0,75
Filipinas	0,38	0,43	0,36	0,60
Tailandia	0,35	0,57	0,14	0,50
Jordania	0,32	0,01	0,23	0,43
Dinamarca	0,32	0,26	0,36	0,55
Irán	0,32	1,09	0,25	0,78
Sudáfrica	0,27	0,25	0,13	0,47
Egipto	0,26	0,26	0,57	1,09
Otros	3,59	8,38	8,29	4,59
Total	16,88	28,13	24,37	28,20

Fuente: Min.de Agro./INDEC/Agritrend/Line Up Julio 2020- (*)Estimado/ Año calendario

SORGHUM

Although it is a minor cereal for Argentine global agriculture and a crop that is very sensitive to attack by birds (pigeons and parrots), the opening of the Chinese market in November 2014 has aroused new interest due to the better prices offered. A traditional customer, which was Japan, has been displaced by China and the 2020 shipments are expected to consolidate this situation. Likewise, the Argentine authorities are analyzing providing greater competitiveness to the offer - compared to Australian and American origins - through some updates to the commercialization standard in items such as test weight and foreign materials.

ARGENTINA: OFERTA Y DEMANDA DE SORGO

		2020/21 (*)	2019/20 (*)	2018/19
- Stock Iniciales	Mill/ton	0,27	0,29	0,21
Área Sembrada	Mill/has	0,80	0,75	0,77
Rendimientos	Kg/ha	3,720	3,840	3,865
- Producción	Mill/ton	3,10	3,00	3,10
- Oferta Total	Mill/ton	3,37	3,29	3,31
- Consumo Interno Aparente	Mill/ton	2,45	2,42	2,60
- Exportación	Mill/ton	0,68	0,60	0,42
- DIVE 29/7/20	Mill/ton	0,06	0,59	0,39
- Compras 29/7/20 (1)	Mill/ton	0,19	0,59	0,40
- % S/Exportación	%	28%	98%	94%
- A precio	Mill/ton	0,19	0,58	3,70
- % S/Total Compras	%	99%	98%	937%
- Total Demanda	Mill/ton	3,13	3,02	3,02
- Stocks Finales	Mill/ton	0,24	0,27	0,29

(1) Compras a igual fecha de cada año

Fuente : Agritrend SA (*) Proyectado - Agritrend

SORGO EXPORTACIONES POR DESTINO (mill tn)

	2020 (*)	2019	2018	2017
China	295,00	170,20	15,10	
Japon	84,00	247,30	81,85	291,22
Egipto	30,00			
Chile		21,10	15,77	30,12
USA			49,21	92,09
Pakistan				47,08
Otros	5,00	2,19	18,99	2,17
Total	414,00	440,79	180,92	462,68

Fuente: Min.de Agro./INDEC/Agritrend/Line Up Agosto 2020- (*)Estimado/ Año calendario

BARLEY



ARGENTINA: OFERTA Y DEMANDA DE CEBADA

		2020/21 (*)	2019/20	2018/19
- Stock Iniciales	Mill/ton	0,7	0,9	0,3
Area Sembrada	Mill/has	1,0	1,3	1,4
Rendimientos	Kg/ha	3,024	2,806	3,572
- Producción	Mill/ton	3,2	3,8	5,1
- Oferta Total	Mill/ton	3,9	4,7	5,4
- Consumo Interno	Mill/ton	1,3	1,3	1,3
- Exportación	Mill/ton	2,2	2,7	3,1
- DJVE 29/7/20	Mill/ton	0,4	2,2	3,0
- Compras 29/7/20 (1)	Mill/ton	0,2	2,5	3,0
- % S/Exportación	%	9%	93%	96%
- A precio	Mill/ton	0,1	2,5	2,9
- % S/Total Compras	%	50%	100%	97%
- Total Demanda	Mill/ton	3,5	4,0	4,4
- Stocks Finales	Mill/ton	0,4	0,7	0,9

(1) Compras a igual fecha de cada año

Fuente : Agritrend SA (*) Proyectado - Minagri

CEBADA: EXPORTACIONES POR DESTINO (mill tn)

Países	2020 (**)	2019	2018	2017
Arabia Saudita	0,57	0,72	0,83	0,99
Brasil (*)	0,34	0,58	0,53	0,44
Kuwait	0,08	0,12	0,26	0,18
India	0,07		0,08	0,15
Emiratos Arabes Unidos	0,05	0,15	0,22	0,12
Colombia (*)	0,05	0,31	0,05	0,27
Oman	0,02	0,05	0,02	0,07
Peru (*)	0,01	0,12	0,03	0,12
Chile (*)	0,01		0,03	0,01
Qatar		0,07		0,07
Ecuador (*)		0,04	0,01	0,03
Vietnam		0,05	0,01	0,03
Jordania		0,17		0,02
Tunez		0,13		
OTROS	0,14	0,63	0,61	0,05
TOTAL	1,34	3,14	2,69	2,56

Fuente: Min.de Agro./INDEC/Line Up/Agritrend - (**) Acum s/Line Up Agosto 2020

Incluye Cebada Cervecera y otras - (*) Solo Cervecera